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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr A H Bailey

	Policy
	The Freedom Self Invested Personal Pension (SIPP) – A H Bailey, Account No. 10072326 (the SIPP)

	Respondent
	The Freedom SIPP Limited (Freedom)


Subject

Mr Bailey alleges that Freedom, in their capacity as managers of the SIPP, delayed the return of his initial deposits following the failed purchase of two French properties. He also claims that Freedom deducted various property related fees, without prior consultation or justification. As a result, Mr Bailey claims he suffered a financial loss.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Freedom because:

· there was an excessive delay in returning deposits to Mr Bailey;

· administration fees were incorrectly charged after a decision had already been made by Mr Bailey to transfer out;
· the aged-debt collection fee was not transparent under the SIPP charging structure, nor was it justified because the purchases did not complete.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Freedom was the administrator of the SIPP. Quarters Trustees Limited (QTL) was a professional corporate trustee. The Directors of QTL were also Partners of an associated legal practice, Quarters Solicitors (Quarters) – namely John Quarrell and Susan McKenzie Beaumont.  

2. Following changes in pension legislation after 6 April 2006, Mr Bailey was interested in purchasing French sale and leaseback property through a pension arrangement. He attended an overseas property exhibition where he met Pierre et Vacances (France’s leading holiday apartment rental company) who exhibited jointly with Freedom and Sykes Anderson LLP solicitors (Sykes Anderson).  
3. In early November 2006 Mr Bailey agreed to the standard retainer and professional services of Sykes Anderson to explain the concept, and offer advice on the legal structure of purchasing a French property through a SIPP.  
4. Sykes Anderson wrote to Mr Bailey on 21 November 2006 explaining that they would act on behalf of the SIPP in connection with the proposed property purchase. Whilst the retainer was with QTL and not Mr Bailey directly, QTL would direct Sykes Anderson to take instructions via Mr Bailey. Under the proposed structure, QTL would, under English law, execute a sub-trust document. Consequently, Mr Bailey would declare he held the property as a sub-trustee for QTL.
5. The effect of the sub-trust deed under English law meant Mr Bailey would be a trustee, but not the legal owner or beneficiary (i.e. the property would revert to the trust on his death). Under French law however, Mr Bailey would be the legal owner and beneficiary. This also had the effect of Mr Bailey being taxed as an individual in France. 

6. The SIPP account was opened in December 2006. Mr Bailey selected two properties to purchase through the SIPP. The first was a studio apartment in Paris (the Paris property), the second property was a studio in Brittany (the Brittany property). At the same time Mr Bailey purchased a third studio apartment outside of the SIPP arrangement.

7. Initial deposits were debited from the SIPP bank account that had been established with Butterfield Private Bank - £4,996 for the Paris property on 29 January 2007, and £3,860 (total £8,856) for the Brittany property on 12 March 2007.
8. The SIPP purchases did not progress at the same pace as the personal purchase (by way of comparison completed on July 2007). The French Notary dealing with the Paris property would not agree to the Sykes Anderson recommended trust structure, and would not insert various clauses into the title deed, to ensure that on death the SIPP property reverted to a UK trust (i.e. QTL).
9. It became clear that in order to progress the Paris property, Mr Bailey would have to purchase it outside the SIPP. On 17 August 2007 Sykes Anderson wrote to him saying the notaries remained unwilling to follow the same procedure that had been used on other SIPP purchases. Mr Bailey was advised by Sykes Anderson that the notaries were prepared to refund the deposit under the circumstances. If however Mr Bailey wanted to try and continue purchasing the property through the SIPP there was a risk of losing the deposit, and he would be liable to complete the purchase from his own resources. 

10. As Mr Bailey had already purchased a property outside of the SIPP, he withdrew from the Paris property purchase later in August 2007. The Brittany property was left to proceed for a short time but progress was slow. By this time Mr Bailey had lost confidence in both Freedom and the SIPP structure and withdrew from the purchase approximately two months later.   

11. Freedom emailed Mr Bailey on 22 October 2007 saying the Paris property refund had been made, however this was incorrect.  

12. On 25 October 2007, the SIPP account was debited with £6,045 relating to an aged debt collection fee. Mr Bailey was unsure what the fee related to and therefore contacted Freedom. He said the fee had never been invoiced, nor was it obvious from the Freedom charging structure what it was for.

13. Susan McKenzie Beaumont, in her capacity as a Director of QTL/Freedom responded by email on 13 December 2007. She said “we are now regulated by the FSA. One of the conditions is that all aged debts are collected and accordingly we have been carrying out this exercise. According to our records these fees related to two French Property purchases, the first of which fell due in December 2006. Both sets of fees were called for in March [2007] of this year, but remained unpaid. These are contractual fees which were more than 90 days aged debts and were therefore deducted.”   

14. In December 2007 Mr Bailey requested the SIPP was closed and transferred to another SIPP provider, Hargreaves Lansdown (HL), Kendal House, 4 Brighton Mews, Clifton, Bristol, BS8 2NX – Client No. 43230 – SIPP a/c. His funds were transferred to HL by cheque on 7 February 2008. 
15. Administration fees of £1,516 were charged to the SIPP account in January 2008 despite the fact Mr Bailey had instructed Freedom to close the SIPP account in December 2007. The total administration fee consisted of an annual fee of £1,046, a closure/transfer fee of £235 and an outstanding fee of £235.     

16. The Paris and Brittany property refunds were made in full without interest on 26 February and 23 April 2008 respectively. 
17. On 3 July and 26 September 2008, the Financial Services Authority (FSA) issued Supervisory Notices to Freedom as there had been administrative and accounting concerns. This action was deemed necessary to protect the interests of consumers and potential customers. 
18. Mr Bailey lodged an official complaint with Freedom, and, Quarters (on Freedom’s behalf) made a substantive response on 15 December 2008. Regarding the deposits Quarters said, Freedom ...
“is now chasing the French Notary and Sykes Anderson in order to reclaim these monies on behalf of Mr Bailiey.”  
They said the ... 
“aged debt collection was a requirement of FSA regulations, as explained to Mr Bailey in Sue Beaumont’s email of 13 December 2007. The previous administration team at Freedom SIPP were charged with collecting outstanding debts.”
Quarters went on to say that we … 
“have investigated the outstanding debts at the time, and have come to the conclusion that the calculations in determining the aged debt were incorrect. As a result, Mr Bailey is owed monies from Freedom SIPP.”  
Regarding the administration fees charged in January 2008 they said ...
“Mr Bailey still held funds at this time with Freedom SIPP. On discussion with the directors of Freedom SIPP, it has been decided that as the transfer request was instructed in December, this fee will be refunded to Mr Bailey.” 
Finally, they said …
“Freedom SIPP are happy to make a goodwill payment of interest on the monies owed to Mr Bailey.”       
19. As part of the 15 December response, Quarters had attempted to reconcile the SIPP account with a schedule of fees. This included property fees (basic, arrangement and borrowing fees) on both purchases totalling £4,635. It seems these fees were never actually deducted from the SIPP. Quarters were also unaware that both deposits had already been refunded earlier in the year.  

20. On 17 December 2008, The Solicitors Regulatory Authority (SRA) intervened in the running of Quarters and QTL. They suspended Quarters Practising Certificate as a result of ongoing mal-practice within the organisation, specifically breach of accounting rules and failure of the Trustee to comply with accounting rules.

21. Following the SRA’s intervention Mr Bailey received no further communications from Quarters, or any refund of monies. He therefore instructed a firm of solicitors to contact Freedom on his behalf. They wrote to Freedom on 17 February 2009 requesting return of £8,546, the calculated sum of monies owed. The solicitors acting for Mr Bailey claimed that Freedom had breached the terms of the contract and Mr Bailey’s pension fund was now short. The total sum requested included interest on the deposits and return of the aged debt collection and administration fees plus interest. Mr Bailey incurred a £187 fee for this piece of legal work.  
22. On 14 October 2009, Freedom was officially wound up in the High Court following an earlier petition issued by Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC). This action was supported by the FSA, and the FSA continues to liaise with HMRC and the liquidator. PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PwC) are the liquidators, and on 29 January 2010 they appointed an agent to wind up the SIPP.  The appointed agent is Mattioli Woods plc (MWp).    

Mr Bailey’s position
23. In a discussion with this office on 15 September 2009, Mr Bailey said he agreed to the initial consultation with Sykes Anderson. He said they explained the French leaseback concept, advised him on the SIPP structure and risks involved. Mr Bailey said the risks were not associated with the actual purchase itself, and were regarded more as post completion risks – i.e. problems with the development or Management Company going out of business.
24. On 14 October 2009 Mr Bailey advised this office that some former Freedom staff had moved to Liberty Pensions (Liberty), another SIPP provider.  
25. Mr Bailey said it was himself who drove the mortgage applications in parallel with his own personal purchase outside the SIPP. He said the SIPP loans were never approved as his contact at the bank left, and the applications were lost by the replacement manager. He said if the assertion was that Freedom did “a great deal of work” in applying for the mortgages “that would not be the case.”
26. Mr Bailey also said he “was led to believe that the aged debt was not invoiced earlier because of personnel changes leading to admin errors. My case was that if I had have had an invoice in a timely manner I would obviously have queried it given that we never bought a property and the fees were never detailed in their fee schedule at the onset.” He went on to say “I had no outstanding debt to Freedom SIPP.”   
Sykes Anderson’s comments
27. Although Sykes Anderson are not respondents to the complaint, their input was sought because this office did not receive a formal response from Freedom. Sykes Anderson exhibited with both Pierre et Vacances and Freedom, and they had provided advice to Mr Bailey around the SIPP structure.

28. On 20 October 2009 Sykes Anderson said that “a French notaire must be instructed to carry out a French conveyance as this is a legal requirement in France”.

29. They said that they understood “Mr Bailey arranged the financing himself” …. But they did “not know the details of any borrowing fees payable”.       
30. Sykes Anderson went on to say “We had previously completed a number of SIPP purchases in France using the structure recommended to Mr Bailey and in fact are continuing to do so to this day, with no major difficulties with the various notaires involved. For reasons which have never been made clear to us, the notaires …..dealing with the development  …. would not accept the structure. Considerable efforts were made to deal with the ill defined problems they had with the structure. Ultimately it became clear …. notaires would not allow the transactions to proceed.”

31. When asked about the aged debt collection fee they said “We have no knowledge of these charges.”

Liberty’s comments

32. Liberty are not respondents to the complaint. However, key staff input was sought from a former Freedom Director and employee because this office did not received a formal response from Freedom. Both individuals were familiar with Mr Bailey’s case and the former processes and practices within Freedom.

33. In a discussion that took place with this office on 20 November 2009, the former Director said there had been serious operating issues within Freedom. Reference was made to the second FSA Supervisory Notice of 26 September 2008.  

34. He went on to say that Freedom’s invoicing policy had become increasingly questionable over time, and this was the main reason he had left. When asked about property fees, he said normally it was the member who progressed the finance, and if any fees were to be charged against the SIPP, then this would only ever occur on completion.
35. The former employee wrote to this office on 2 December 2009. She stated that the “notaires were not happy with the trust, and said that a property could not be purchased via a SIPP”. She went on to say “this was no fault of Mr Bailey’s and a property fee should never have been charged given the circumstances, and also because fees were only ever charged on completion or when completion was imminent”.
36. She also pointed out that whilst some annual fees looked legitimate, it would depend on the anniversary date of the SIPP, so it was possible some fees could be justified. She said the two closing administration fees should be queried as this would apply per SIPP. Finally she said the aged debt fee was “something I have no knowledge of, and it was never our policy to take such a fee when I was at Freedom. I left at the end of September 2007”.  
Freedom’s position
37. Freedom made no written response to this office (either informally or formally) over the various allegations made by Mr Bailey, despite the efforts of this office to contact them - this included the initial complaint notification letter of 3 April 2009, an informal follow up letter of 1 September 2009 and the formal request letter of 9 October 2009. 
38. However, on one occasion this office did manage to speak to John Quarrell, the main Partner of Quarters and Director of Freedom/QTL on 14 September 2009. Mr Quarrell was initially un-cooperative but eventually said that the aged debt fee was basically an interest type payment payable to Freedom for monies that were owed to the business. 
39. Mr Quarrell would not go into specific detail without reviewing Mr Bailey’s case, but he did remark that Mr Bailey (and others) was out to get him and take advantage of the situation that Quarters and Freedom now found themselves in. Whilst he did acknowledge receipt of the September letter he would not give a timeframe for making a response because he was committed to dealing with more pressing matters with the FSA and SRA.

40. I am satisfied this office gave Freedom fair opportunity to respond.

Conclusions

41. I have not been able to piece together every part of what occurred in this case, despite thorough investigation. Freedom in particular has not responded to the complaint or enquiries from this office and this has made my task more difficult.

42. I am however satisfied that I have enough on which to decide the issues Mr Bailey has raised.

43. The first issue I am asked to determine is whether interest should be payable for late repayment of deposits from Mr Bailey’s SIPP account for the two property purchases, the Paris and Brittany properties.
44. Mr Bailey paid deposits for the properties through Freedom because Freedom, acting with Sykes Anderson, proposed a form of structure allowing purchase of overseas properties as part of a SIPP portfolio. The paperwork shows transactions under the structure were never going to be straightforward.  However, I make no finding about whether the structure itself was inherently flawed. I do not have sufficient information on which to reach such a conclusion, nor do I need to in this case.  

45. I simply note that Mr Bailey has demonstrated to me that he took a reasonable and measured approach when undertaking his own due-diligence into this particular field of pension investment. He took advice both from Sykes Anderson and Freedom. I state this because I wish to make it clear that I do not consider he can be blamed for any part of the position he finds himself in.
46. It is agreed the Paris property purchase failed because of the purchase structure. In short it was not accepted by local Notaries. After the purchase failed it seems Mr Bailey had ‘consent’ to withdraw from the Paris property purchase in August 2007, and approximately two months later he elected to withdraw from the Brittany property purchase.
47. There is no evidence that the Brittany property purchase would have also failed because I believe that property was being handled by a different French Notary. However, I accept that by this point, Mr Bailey had lost total confidence in the SIPP process and that of Freedom, and it was a reasonable decision by Mr Bailey to withdraw from the purchase.  
48. The deposits paid for both properties were refunded six months later on 26 February and 23 April 2008 respectively. I consider six months to be an unreasonable length of time under the circumstances, and the delay in refunding the deposits was maladministration in my view.

49. I have seen no evidence of where the deposits were held whilst the delays with the legal paperwork continued. Freedom should have been actively seeking return of the deposits on Mr Bailey’s behalf yet there was no evidence that this happened. Nor have they offered an adequate explanation or indeed any explanation for the delay. Indeed, Quarters were unaware that the deposits had actually been returned to Mr Bailey.

50. As a consequence I find that interest should be paid on deposit monies. There is in short, sufficient evidence of maladministration by Freedom to persuade me it is probable return of deposit monies was delayed because of their failure to either chase, or simply transfer monies back to Mr Bailey’s SIPP account.
51. I deal next with costs of purchase. 

52. Because purchase of the properties failed to complete, I find it surprising that Quarters mention any related property fees on the schedule. I am satisfied that property fees should only ever be deducted at the final stage in the purchasing process. That is clearly supported by statements from staff who previously worked at Freedom. I see no evidence that Freedom reserved right to charge a fee where purchases could not succeed. Moreover, I would consider any such charge in this case unfair as the Paris property purchase failed because the structure proposed by Freedom and their advisors Sykes Anderson was unacceptable, and I am satisfied that Mr Bailey ceased the Brittany property purchase because of concerns he reasonably held by that stage about Freedom’s SIPP structure, and quality of administration and prospects of a successful purchase.

53. I next consider the aged debt collection fee.
54. I have concerns about why this was deducted in October 2007. In short it is not satisfactorily explained. The 13 December 2007 email said the fee related directly to the purchase of two properties, but both purchases never completed. Even if this was a contractual fee (which I do not think it was at that time) I would seriously question the £6,045 fee and how it was calculated. The 13 December email said the first fee fell due on December 2006, but that was the time in which the SIPP had originally been established with Freedom, and Mr Bailey had already paid set up and annual fees to Freedom on 9 January 2007.  
55. Moreover, there is no evidence that Freedom invoiced Mr Bailey for the aged debt collection fee which is what one would have expected. The fee was not explicitly shown on the Freedom SIPP charging structure, for which all fees should be transparent, yet it was clearly deducted from Mr Bailey’s SIPP account with Butterfield Private Bank. Neither of the former employees at Freedom had ever heard of this fee, and when the matter was discussed with the FSA, they said it was unlikely that this sort of fee would be applicable to Mr Bailey.  
56. The Quarters letter of 15 December 2008 said “the previous administration team at Freedom SIPP were charged with collecting outstanding debts”, but I fail to comprehend what that debt could be. A previous team implies there may have been issues around personnel, and this I think is what Quarters went on to verify. They said the outstanding debts had been investigated and it had been determined that the calculations were incorrect, and Mr Bailey was owed monies.
57. In the absence of any formal response from Freedom on this important point, I am of the view that the aged debt collection fee was incorrectly charged, and this fact I believe had already been accepted by Quarters. It was never refunded and that was maladministration in my view.    
58. Moving on to the administration fees of January 2008. The Quarters’ letter said the Directors of Freedom had accepted the transfer request pre-dated the administration fees being applied, and that the fee would be refunded to Mr Bailey. It was never refunded and that was maladministration in my view.
59. To conclude, it is my overall view that maladministration has occurred and Mr Bailey is entitled to interest on late refund of deposits, a refund of fees amounting to £7,561 (£6,045 aged debt collection plus £1,516 administration fees). 
60. My role is to establish how to put Mr Bailey back into the position he would have been in had the event complained about not occurred. Strictly speaking the interest and fees should be refunded and transferred directly to his SIPP with HL. 
61. In addition to the financial loss, I consider that Mr Bailey has suffered injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience and make a direction below in recognition of that.
62. In addition to the distress and inconvenience, I consider Mr Bailey had no choice in this case but to incur out of pocket legal expenses because of Freedom’s lack of action, and make a final direction below in recognition of that.      
63. However, I am conscious of the fact that Freedom are now in liquidation. Therefore, in line with normal wind up procedures, Mr Bailey will have to take his place alongside other Freedom creditors.
64. I am making appropriate directions below.
Directions 
65. Freedom will, within 21 days of this determination:  
· pay simple interest on the deposits of £8,856 relating to late repayment, calculated from 1 January 2008 to the date of payment in accordance with the base rate for the time being quoted by reference banks, directly to Mr Bailey’s SIPP at HL – Client No. 43230 – SIPP a/c, to be invested as Mr Bailey directs;

· transfer the sum of £7,561 plus simple interest, calculated from 1 January 2008 to the date of payment in accordance with the base rate for the time being quoted by reference banks, directly to Mr Bailey’s SIPP at HL – Client No. 43230 – SIPP a/c, to be invested as Mr Bailey directs; 
· pay Mr Bailey £500 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he has suffered as a result of the injustice identified above;
· pay Mr Bailey £187 in recognition of the legal fees that I am satisfied were reasonably incurred in this case.      

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

12 March 2010 
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